stabilisation approach which sets a limit on any change to contributions e.g. to 1% of pay per year.
This suggests minimum funding requirements are applicable to the College as determined by
IAS19. When actuary asset ceiling calculations assume that minimum funding requirements exist,
they provide an asset ceiling value of £Nil.
Based on the above, it cannot be determined that a flow of future benefits is probable therefore no
asset has been recognised.

Principal actuarial assumptions

The following information is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the fund at 31 March 2022
updated to 31 July 2025 by a qualified independent actuary.

 At 31
July 2025

At 31
July 2024

 % %
Rate of increase in salaries 3.80 3.90
Rate of increase for pensions in payment 2.80 2.90
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.75 5.05
Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50 50

City College Plymouth Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2025

64

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in
mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31

July 2025
At 31

July 2024
 Years Years

Retiring today
Males 21.7 21.4
Females 22.7 22.6

Retiring in 20 years
Males 23.0 22.7
Females 24.2 24.1

Sensitivity analysis £'000 £'000
Projected service cost:
Discount rate +0.5%   1,197   1,137
Discount rate +0.1% 1,385 1,311
Discount rate -0.1% 1,488 1,407
Discount rate -0.1% 1,717   1,621

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase

1,483

1,404
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease 1,389 1,313
Long term salary increases +0.5%   1,436

1,3581,436
   1,358

Long term salary increases +0.1%   1,436   1,358
Long term salary increases -0.1% 1,436 1,358
Long term salary increases -0.5% 1,436 1,358

Pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.5%

1,728

1,629
Pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.1%   1,490

1,409

Pension increases and deferred revaluation -0.1% 1,383 1,309
Pension increases and deferred revaluation -0.5% 1,187 1,129

City College Plymouth Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2025

65

The College's share of the assets in the plan at the balance sheet date and the expected rates of
return were:

 Fair
Value at
31 July

2025

Fair
Value at
31 July

2024
 £'000 £'000

Gilts  2,341   (2)
UK equities   1,260   822
Overseas equities 28,229 27,424
Property 4,404 3,874
Infrastructure 5,602 5,380
Target return portfolio - 1,200
Cash   1,335   1,274
Other bonds   12,962   11,998
Alternative assets   (14) 8
Total fair value of plan assets   56,119 51,978

Weighted average expected long term rate of return   7.26%

Actual return on plan assets   3,788

The amount included in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan is as
follows:

 2025 2024
 £'000 £'000

Fair value of plan assets 56,119   51,978
Present value of plan liabilities (45,234)   (48,505)
Net defined benefit liability  10,885   3,473
Impact of asset ceiling (10,885) (3,473)
Net defined benefit liability (note 17) - -

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of the plan are as
follows:

 2025 2024
 £'000 £'000

Amount included in staff costs
Service cost 1,564 1,253

Amount included in operating expenses
Administrative expenses 38 33

Amount included in interest payable
Net interest on defined liabilities (41) (35)

City College Plymouth Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2025

66

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 2025 2024
 £'000 £'000

Return on pension plan assets   1,153 2,575

Other actuarial (losses)/gains on assets   - -

Change in financial assumptions   6,739 (1,231)

Change in demographic assumptions   (249) 107

Experience (loss)/gain on defined benefit obligations   (458) 240

Changes in effect of asset ceiling (7,237) (1,805)

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income   (52) (114)

Movement in net defined benefit asset/(liability) during year

 2025 2024
 £'000 £'000

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) in scheme at 1 August 3,473   1,586

Movement in year:
Service cost 1,564 (1,253)
Administrative expenses (38) (33)
Employer contributions 1,613 1,365
Net interest on the defined liability 41 35
Actuarial gain   4,232   1,773

Net defined benefit asset/(liability) at 31 July  10,885 3,473

Asset and liability reconciliation
Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

 2025 2024
 £'000 £'000

Defined benefit obligations at start of period 48,505 45,410

Current service cost 1,564 1,253
Interest cost 2,419 2,304
Contributions by scheme participants   521   445
Change in financial and demographic assumptions
s

(6,739)   1,231
Change in demographic assumptions 249 (107)
Experience losses arising on defined benefit obligations 458   (240)
Estimated benefits paid net of transfers in (1,743) (1,791)
Past services costs, including curtailments   -   -

Defined benefit obligations at end of period 45,234   48,505

City College Plymouth Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2025

67

Changes in fair value of plan assets
   2025 2024
 £'000 £'000

Fair value of plan assets at start of period 51,978 46,996
Interest on plan assets 2,635 2,421
Return on plan assets 1,153 2,575
Administration expenses (38) (33)
Contributions by employer 1,613 1,365
Contributions by scheme participants 521 445
Estimated benefits paid net of transfers in (1,743) (1,791)
Other actuarial losses - -
Fair value of plan assets at end of period 56,119 51,978

The estimated value of employer contributions for the year ended 31 July 2026 is £1,959,000.

23 Related party transactions

Due to the nature of the College's operations and the composition of the Corporation being drawn
from local public and private sector organisations, it is inevitable that transactions will take place
with organisations in which a member of the Corporation may have an interest. All transactions
involving such organisations are conducted at arm's length and in accordance with the College's
financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

The total expenses paid to or on behalf of the Governors (including specialist non-Governors
serving on the Audit Committee) during the year 2024/25 was £5,337; 3 governors (2023/24: